Financial liabilities at FVTPL — — — — — — — 22,075 — 22,075 — — — 22,075
Deferred tax liability . . . . — — 267 267 — — — — — 267 — — — 267

— — 12,222 12,222 (11,017) — — 22,075 — 23,280 — — — 23,280

(143,301) (24,934) 27,959 3,025 (213) (8,382) 77,692 140,180 — 212,302 2,610 (175,935) — 38,977

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE SUCCESSOR GROUP

– III-4 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Successor Group for the year ended 31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023 Pro forma adjustments

For the year
ended 31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario I)

Pro forma adjustments

For the year
ended 31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario

II)HKAC (Note 1)

The Target
Group

(Note 2) Subtotal

HK$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 3(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 5) (Note 6(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 6(b))

Revenue ..... — — 126,595 126,595 — — — — 126,595 — — 126,595
Cost of sales . . . . — — (94,851) (94,851) — — — — (94,851) — — (94,851)

Gross profit . . . . . — — 31,744 31,744 — — — — 31,744 — — 31,744
Other income . . . . 47,568 8,161 379 8,540 — — — — 8,540 — — 8,540
Other gain and loss . — — (1,788) (1,788) 1,454 2,511 — — 2,177 — — 2,177
Equity-settled

share-based
payment expenses . (79,164) (13,582) (726) (14,308) — — — (165,076) (179,384) — 18,773 (160,611)

Selling and
distribution
expenses . . . . . — — (20,668) (20,668) — — — — (20,668) — — (20,668)

General and
administrative
expenses . . . . . (6,529) (1,120) (25,283) (26,403) — — — — (26,403) — — (26,403)

Finance costs . . . . — — (1,658) (1,658) 1,026 — — — (632) — — (632)
Professional fees and

expenses related to
listing and
De-SPAC
Transaction . . . . — — — — — (10,190) — (111,480) (121,670) 297 — (121,373)

Fair value change of
deferred
underwriting
commissions
payable ..... (9,985) (1,713) — (1,713) 1,713 — — — — — — —

Fair value change of
SPAC warrants . . 1,846 317 — 317 — — — — 317 — — 317

Fair value change of
financial liabilities
at FVTPL . . . . . — — — — — — — 1,724 1,724 — — 1,724

Loss before tax . . . (46,264) (7,937) (18,000) (25,937) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (304,255) 297 18,773 (285,185)
Income tax credit . . — — 690 690 — — — — 690 — — 690

Loss for the year . . (46,264) (7,937) (17,310) (25,247) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,565) 297 18,773 (284,495)

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE SUCCESSOR GROUP

– III-5 –

For the year ended
31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023 Pro forma adjustments

For the year
ended 31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario I)

Pro forma adjustments

For the year
ended 31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario

II)HKAC (Note 1)

The Target
Group

(Note 2) Subtotal

HK$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 3(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 5) (Note 6(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 6(b))

Loss for the year
attributable to:

Owners of HKAC/the
Target Company/the
Successor
Company . . . . . (46,264) (7,937) (17,310) (25,247) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,565) 297 18,773 (284,495)

Non-controlling
interests . . . . . — — — — — — — — — — — —

(46,264) (7,937) (17,310) (25,247) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,565) 297 18,773 (284,495)

Other comprehensive
income items that
may be reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences
arising on
translation of
foreign operations . — — 24 24 — — — — 24 — — 24

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of income tax . — — 24 24 — — — — 24 — — 24

Total comprehensive
expense for the
year ..... (46,264) (7,937) (17,286) (25,223) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,541) 297 18,773 (284,471)

Total comprehensive
expense
attributable to:

Owners of HKAC/the
Target Company/the
Successor
Company . . . . . (46,264) (7,937) (17,286) (25,223) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,541) 297 18,773 (284,471)

Non-controlling
interests . . . . . — — — — — — — — — — — —

(46,264) (7,937) (17,286) (25,223) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (303,541) 297 18,773 (284,471)

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE SUCCESSOR GROUP

– III-6 –

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Successor Group for
the year ended 31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023 Pro forma adjustments

For the
year ended

31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario I)

Pro forma adjustments

For the
year ended

31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario

II)HKAC (Note 1)

The Target
Group

(Note 2) Subtotal

HK$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 3(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 5) (Note 6(b)) (Note 5) (Note 4(b)) (Note 6(b))

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation . . . . (46,264) (7,937) (18,000) (25,937) 4,193 (7,679) — (274,832) (304,255) — 297 18,773 (285,185)
Adjustments for:

Amortization of intangible
assets ..... — — 3,782 3,782 — — — — 3,782 — — — 3,782

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment . . . 8 1 391 392 — — — — 392 — — — 392

Depreciation of right-of-use
assets ..... — — 1,338 1,338 — — — — 1,338 — — — 1,338

Impairment loss reversed
under expected credit loss
model ..... — — (2) (2) — — — — (2) — — — (2)

Write-down of inventories,
net of reversal . . . . . — — 507 507 — — — — 507 — — — 507

Bank interest income . . . (47,568) (8,161) (7) (8,168) — — — — (8,168) — — — (8,168)
Fair value loss of

convertible loan notes . . — — 940 940 (1,454) — — — (514) — — — (514)
Finance costs ..... — — 1,658 1,658 (1,026) — — — 632 — — — 632
Professional fees and

expenses related to listing
and De-SPAC
Transactions ..... — — — — — 10,190 — 111,480 121,670 — (297) — 121,373

Exchange loss, net . . . . — — 6 6 — — — — 6 — — — 6
Equity-settled share-based

payment expenses . . . 79,164 13,582 726 14,308 — — — 165,076 179,384 — — (18,773) 160,611
Fair value change of

deferred underwriting
commissions payable . . 9,985 1,713 — 1,713 (1,713) — — — — — — — —

Fair value change of SPAC
warrants ..... (1,846) (317) — (317) — — — — (317) — — — (317)

Fair value change of
financial liabilities at
FVTPL ..... — — — — — — — (1,724) (1,724) — — — (1,724)

Reversal of deferred
underwriting commission
payable ..... — — — — — (2,511) — — (2,511) — — — (2,511)

Changes in working capital
Decrease in inventories . . — — 1,803 1,803 — — — — 1,803 — — — 1,803
Increase in trade and other

receivables ..... (74) (13) (381) (394) — — — — (394) — — — (394)
Decrease in contract assets . — — 24 24 — — — — 24 — — — 24
(Decrease)/increase in trade

and other payables . . . (31) (5) 11,062 11,057 — — — — 11,057 — — — 11,057
Cash (used in) generated from

operations ..... (6,626) (1,137) 3,847 2,710 — — — — 2,710 — — — 2,710
Tax paid ..... — — (5) (5) — — — — (5) — — — (5)

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE SUCCESSOR GROUP

– III-7 –

For the year ended
31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2023 Pro forma adjustments

For the
year ended

31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario I)

Pro forma adjustments

For the
year ended

31
December
2023 The
Successor

Group
(Scenario

II)HKAC (Note 1)

The Target
Group

(Note 2) Subtotal

HK$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 3(b)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 5) (Note 6(b)) (Note 5) (Note 4(b)) (Note 6(b))

NET CASH (USED IN)
FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES ..... (6,626) (1,137) 3,842 2,705 — — — — 2,705 — — — 2,705

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of plant and

equipment ..... — — (119) (119) — — — — (119) — — — (119)
Purchase of intangible assets . — — (1,551) (1,551) — — — — (1,551) — — — (1,551)
Interest received ..... — — 7 7 — — — — 7 — — — 7
Payment for the purchase of

property. plant and
equipment ..... (16) (3) — (3) — — — — (3) — — — (3)

Interest received ..... 48,325 8,291 — 8,291 — — — — 8,291 — — — 8,291
Release of restricted cash

arising from conversion
redeemable SPAC Shares . . — — — — — — — 171,386 171,386 — (171,386) — —

NET CASH FROM (USED
IN) INVESTING
ACTIVITIES ..... 48,309 8,288 (1,663) 6,625 — — — 171,386 178,011 — (171,386) — 6,625

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings . . — — 2,780 2,780 — — — — 2,780 — — — 2,780
Repayment of borrowings . . — — (2,938) (2,938) — — — — (2,938) — — — (2,938)
Repayment of lease liabilities . — — (1,277) (1,277) — — — — (1,277) — — — (1,277)
Interest paid ..... — — (632) (632) — — — — (632) — — — (632)
Payment of deferred

underwriting commissions
of HKAC and De-SPAC
Transaction expenses . . . (18,871) (3,238) — (3,238) — (13,928) — — (17,166) — — — (17,166)

Proceeds from PIPE and
Permitted Equity Financing
(as defined in the Circular)
investors ..... — — — — — — 94,427 — 94,427 2,570 — — 96,997

Payments for the transaction
cost ..... — — — — — — (17,941) — (17,941) — — — (17,941)

Repayment of convertible loan
notes ..... — — — — (9,838) — — — (9,838) — — — (9,838)

NET CASH (USED IN)
FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES ..... (18,871) (3,238) (2,067) (5,305) (9,838) (13,928) 76,486 — 47,415 2,570 — — 49,985

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 22,812 3,913 112 4,025 (9,838) (13,928) 76,486 171,386 228,131 2,570 (171,386) — 59,315

Cash and cash equivalents at 1
JANUARY 2023 . . . . . 5,048 866 13,306 14,172 — — — — 14,172 — — — 14,172

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes..... — (76) — (76) — — — — (76) — — — (76)

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 DECEMBER 2023 . . . 27,860 4,703 13,418 18,121 (9,838) (13,928) 76,486 171,386 242,227 2,570 (171,386) — 73,411

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE SUCCESSOR GROUP

– III-8 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

SUCCESSOR GROUP

Note 1: The financial information of HKAC is extracted from the annual report of HKAC for the year ended

31 December 2023 which was published on 28 February 2024 and interim report of HKAC for the six

months ended 30 June 2024 which was published on 21 August 2024. The presentation currency of